Adjusted Operating Income (loss) corresponds to the measure of operating income (loss) of the segments (refer to note 5 of the consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2011).
PPA : Purchase Price Allocation entries related to Lucent business combination
Nature of PPA - non cash amortization charges included in Reported Accounts but excluded from Adjusted Accounts (cf. Note 3 to our Consolidated Financial Statements as of December 31, 2009)
These impacts are non recurring due to the different amortization periods depending of the nature of the adjustments, as indicated herefater.
   (a) Depreciation of the reevaluation to fair value of productive tangible assets
   (b) Amortization of intangibles assets - long term customer relationship (5-8 years)
   (c) Amortization of intangibles assets : Acquired technologies (5-10 years) and In Process R&D (5-7 years)
   (d) Normative tax impact at 39% on above PPA adjustments excluding goodwill impairment

Page 12 of 14

ADJUSTED PROFORMA RESULTS  (2/2)

In Euro million except for EPS Q4-2011 2011

(unaudited) With Genesys PPA Adjusted
Genesys

discontinued As published With Genesys PPA Adjusted
Genesys

discontinued As published
  (A) (B) (C) = (A)-(B) (D) (E) = (A)+(D) (A) (B) (C) = (A)-(B) (D) (E) = (A)+(D)

Revenues 4,256 0 4,256 (106) 4,150 15,696  15,696 (369) 15,327
Cost of sales (a) (2,742) 0 (2,742) 20 (2,722) (10,050) 0 (10,050) 83 (9,967)

Gross Profit 1,514 0 1,514 (86) 1,428 5,646 0 5,646 (286) 5,360

Administrative and selling expenses (b) (659) 29 (630) 37 (622) (2,784) 116 (2,668) 142 (2,642)
Research and Development costs (c)  (608) 40 (568) 12 (596) (2,520) 152 (2,368) 53 (2,467)

Operating income (loss) (1) 247 69 316 (37) 210 342 268 610 (91) 251

Restructuring costs (65) 0 (65) 0 (65) (203)  (203) 0 (203)
Impairment of assets  0 0 0 0 0 0  0 0 0
Post-retirement benefit plan amendment 1 0 1 0 1 67  67 0 67
Litigations 0 0 0 0 0 4  4 0 4
Gain/(los) on disposal of consolidated entities 0 0 0 0 0 (2)  (2) 0 (2)

Income (loss) from operating activities 183 69 252 (37) 146 208 268 476 (91) 117

Financial result (net) 34 0 34 (1) 33 67   67 (2) 65

Share in net income(losses) of equity affiliates 2 0 2 0 2 4  4 0 4
Income tax benefit (expense) (d) 319 (27) 292 18 337 531 (104) 427 13 544

Income (loss) from continuing operations 538 42 580 (20) 518 810 164 974 (80) 730

Income (loss) from discontinued activities (4) 0 (4) 358 354 (4)  (4) 418 414

Net Income (loss) 534 42 576 338 872 806 164 970 338 1,144

of which :   Equity owners of the parent 530 42 572 338 868 757 164 921 338 1,095
   Non-controlling interests 4 0 4 0 4 49  49 0 49

Earnings per share : basic 0.23   0.25   0.38 0.33   0.41   0.48
Earnings per share : diluted 0.18   0.19   0.29 0.31   0.36   0.42

Page 13 of 14

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN PUBLISHED AND COMPARABLE FIGURES

Cash-flow highlights
Fourth
quarter Genesys

Fourth
quarter

Third
quarter

Fourth
quarter  2011 Genesys  2011

  2011
discontinue

d 2011 2011 * 2010 *  published discontinued
comparabl

e

(In Euro million) published   comparable

Net (debt) cash at beginning of
period (620) 0 (620) (376) (249)  362 0 362

Adjusted operating income / (loss) 279 37 316 173 394  519 91 610
Depreciation & Amort; OP nin cash;
other* 123 3 126 199 116  630 22 652
Op. Cash-flow before change in
WCR 402 40 442 372 510  1,149 113 1,262

Change in operating WCR 289 (11) 278 (288) 2  (200) 9 (191)

Change in other working capital * 133 10 143 (119) 190  (93) 1 (92)

Operating Cash-flow (3) 824 39 863 (35) 702  856 123 979

Interest (12) 2 (10) (105) (12)  (253) 2 (251)

Taxes 2 (18) (16) (11) 12  (55) (26) (81)

Cash contribution to pension & OPEB (84) 39 (45) (45) (62)  (185) (1) (186)

Restructuring cash outlays (45) (39) (84) (99) (91)  (344) (1) (345)

Cash from operating activities 685 23 708 (295) 549  19 97 116

Capital expenditures (incl. R&D cap.) (163) (4) (167) (141) (230)  (558) (16) (574)

Free Cash-flow 522 19 541 (436) 319  (539) 81 (458)
Discontinued, Cash from financing &
Forex 58 (10) 48 192 292  137 (72) 65
Change in net (debt) / cash
position 580 9 589 (244) 611  (402) 9 (393)

Net (debt) / cash excluding
Genesys (40)   (40)

Cash classified as assets held for
sale 9 9   9 9

Net (debt) cash at end of period (31)   (31) (620) 362  (31)   (31)

* as presented in previous press releases (i.e. including Genesys)

 Before changes in working capital, interest/tax paid, restructuring cash outlay and pension & OPEB cash outlay

* Changes compare to past and published figures coming from netting FX impact

Statement of position - Assets Dec 31, Genesys  Dec 31, Sept 30, Dec 31,
  2011 discontinued 2011 2011 2010

(In Euro million) published   comparable

Total non-current assets 12,974 (247) 12,727 12,088 12,097
   of which Goodwill & intangible assets, net 6,163 97 6,260 6,159 6,426
   of which Prepaid pension costs 2,765 0 2,765 2,753 2,746
   of which Other non-current assets  4,046 (344) 3,702 3,176 2,925
Total current assets 11,229 (113) 11,116 10,631 12,779
   of which OWC assets 5,448 53 5,501 5,760 6,034
   of which other current assets 1,106 19 1,125 1,102 1,053
   of which assets held for sale 202 (194) 8 12 3
   of which marketable securities, cash & cash equivalents 4,473 9 4,482 3,757 5,689

Total assets 24,203 (360) 23,843 22,719 24,876

Statement of position - Liabilities and equity Dec 31, Genesys  Dec 31, Sept 30, Dec 31,

  2011 discontinued 2011 2011 2010
(In Euro million) published   comparable

Total equity 4,601 (363) 4,238 3,470 4,205
   of which attributable to the equity owners of the parent 3,854 (363) 3,491 2,765 3,545
   of which non controlling interests 747 0 747 705 660
Total non-current liabilities 11,224 18 11,242 11,170 10,587
   of which pensions and other post-retirement benefits 5,706 3 5,709 5,769 5,090
   of which long term debt  4,290 0 4,290 4,178 4,112
   of which other non-current liabilities 1,228 15 1,243 1,223 1,385
Total current liabilities 8,378 (15) 8,363 8,079 10,084
   of which provisions 1,579 3 1,582 1,615 1,858
   of which short term debt 329 0 329 320 1,266
   of which OWC liabilities 4,482 66 4,548 4,495 5,128
   of which liabilities related to disposal groups held for sale 128 (128) 0 0 0
   of which other current liabilities 1,860 44 1,904 1,649 1,832

Total liabilities and shareholder's equity 24,203 (360) 23,843 22,719 24,876

Page 14 of 14

RESTATEMENT OF 2011 BREAKDOWN BY OPERATING SEGMENTS

In Euro Million

Revenues
Q1 '11 Q2 '11 Q3' 11 Q4' 11 FY' 11 Q1 '10 Q2 '10 Q3 '10 Q4 '10 FY '10

Networks 2,418 2,475 2,285 2,476 9,654 1,928 2,304 2,459 2,952 9,643
IP  349 406 376 454 1,585 272 318 366 508 1,464
Optics 654 645 582 724 2,605 567 622 651 815 2,655
Wireless 1,118 1,079 1,032 893 4,122 819 1,021 1,068 1,156 4,064
Wireline 309 357 308 419 1,393 298 366 396 488 1,548

Other & eliminations (12) (12) (13) (14) (51) (28) (23) (22) (15) (88)
Software, Services & Solutions  975 1,071 1,100 1,315 4,461 921 1,071 1,154 1,391 4,537

Services  869 940 996 1,158 3,963 825 952 1,018 1,211 4,006
Network Applications  106 131 104 157 498 96 119 136 180 531

Enterprise  284 285 319 325 1,213 267 301 293 324 1,185
o/w Genesys 84 86 93 106 369 73 84 82 99 338

Other & Eliminations 63 72 93 140 368 131 137 168 195 631
Total 3,740 3,903 3,797 4,256 15,696 3,247 3,813 4,074 4,862 15,996

Adj. operating income (loss)
Q1 '11 Q2 '11 Q3' 11 Q4' 11 FY' 11 Q1 '10 Q2 '10 Q3 '10 Q4 '10 FY '10

Networks 63  48  70  82  263  (128) 55  31  229  187
in % of revenues 2.6% 1.9% 3.1% 3.3% 2.7% -6.6% 2.4% 1.3% 7.8% 1.9%

Software, Services & Solutions (50) 52  55  170  227  (76) (17) 25  98  30
in % of revenues -5.1% 4.9% 5.0% 12.9% 5.1% -8.3% -1.6% 2.2% 7.0% 0.7%

Enterprise  14  20  29  45  108  9  19  18  37  83
in % of revenues 4.9% 7.0% 9.1% 13.8% 8.9% 3.4% 6.3% 6.1% 11.4% 7.0%

  o/w Genesys 9 21 24 37 91 6  12  15  39  72
Other & Eliminations (14) (12) 19  19  12  0  (29) (13) 30  (12)
Total 13  108  173  316  610  (195) 28  61  394  288

in % of revenues 0.3% 2.8% 4.6% 7.4% 3.9% -6.0% 0.7% 1.5% 8.1% 1.8%